SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that BIII No. 197, "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 11833 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM RELATIVE TO THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE SELECTION OF THE STUDENT MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS," was on the 7th day of November 1983, duly and regularly passed.

7. RL T. C. GUTIERREZ Speaker

Attested:

Elizaber K. 1. C. ELIZABETH P. ARRIOLA

ं

Senator and Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this $\underline{9^{\text{TL}}}$ day of November 1983, at $\underline{4:10}$ o'clock $\underline{\rho}$.m.

APPROVED

taff Assistant 5 Officer Governor's Office

RICARDO J. BORDALLO Governor of Guam Date:

PUBLIC LAW 17-31

SEVENTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1983 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 197

1

2 3

4

5

6

7

8

٥

10

11

Introduced by:

- T. S. Neison
- E. P. Arriola
- A. C. Lamorena III
- F. R. Santos
- C. T. C. Gutierrez F. J. Gutierrez
- J. F. Ada
- J. P. Aguon E. T. Charfauros
- E. R. Duenas
- M. K. Hartsock
- P. C. Lujan
- M. D. A. Manibusan
- D. Parkinson
- F. J. Quitugua
- J. F. Quan
- E. D. Ramsey J. T. San Agustin T. V. C. Tanaka J. H. Underwood
- A. R. Unpingco

TO AMEND SECTION 11833 OF THE ACT AN CODE OF GUAM RELATIVE TO THE GOVERNMENT BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM, AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE SELECTION OF THE STUDENT MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 11833 of the Government Code is hereby amended Section 1. to read:

"Section 11833. Board of Regents. The government, control and operation of the University of Guam is vested in a Board of Regents to be known as the 'Board of Regents of the University of Guam' (hereinafter referred to as the 'Board'). The Board shall be composed of nine (9) members of which eight (8) members, of which at least one (1) member shall be a member of the University of Guam Alumni Association, all citizens of the United States of America and residents of Guam for at least three (3) years, shall be appointed by the

1

Governor with the advice and consent of the Legislature for a term of four (4) years, provided, however, that the members of the existing Board of Regents of the University of Guam shall be deemed appointed to terms which will expire at the end of their current appointments without the necessity of the advice and consent of the Legislature. The remaining Board member shall be a resident of the territory of Guam, a citizen of the United States who is enrolled as a student in the University of Guam. The student member shall be a full Board member with all rights, privileges and responsibilities thereof. To be eligible to serve as a student member of the Board the person shall be a full-time student at the University who has completed one (1) year of study: and who is in good standing academically.

Т

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

The student member shall be that person receiving the highest number of votes cast at an election of all students registered at the University of Guam whether full-time or part-time, voting in an election to be held on one day in March of each even numbered year. The election of the student member shall be conducted by the student body senate in accordance with the regulations adopted by the senate and approved by the Board. The Chairperson of the Board shall proclaim the day of the election when one is to be held.

Any student member candidate must be nominated by a petition signed by one hundred (100) students attending the University of Guam.

The student members shall serve for a term of two (2) years beginning at twelve o'clock noon on the first Monday in May in the year in which he or she is elected. The first election of a student member shall be held in March, 1984.

When a student member ceases to be full-time student at the University of Guam he shall be deemed to have vacated his position on the Board of Regents. Any vacancy during the term of a student member shall be filled for the remainder of the term by election by a majority of the student body senate.⁸

2

Section 2. The reorganization of the Department of Labor done in FY '83 is recognized. A transfer of funds up to 15% of the FY '84 budget is authorized within the Department of Labor.

· •

.

3

1

2

3